

Hall of the House of Representatives
90th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2015
Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1854

TO AMEND THE LAWS PERTAINING TO THE MARKETING, LABELING, AND IDENTIFICATION OF
CATFISH AND CATFISH-LIKE SPECIES AND PRODUCTS.

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 1854

Amend House Bill No. 1854 as engrossed, H3/17/15 (version: 03/17/2015 3:08:05 PM):

Page 1, delete lines 35 and 36

AND

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 27, and substitute the following:

~~(3)~~ (4) "Director" means the Director of the Arkansas Bureau of Standards;

~~(4)~~ (5) "Direct retail sale" means the sale of catfish or catfish-like products individually or in small quantities directly to the consumer;

~~(5)~~ (6) "Distributor" means any person offering for sale, exchange, or barter any catfish or catfish-like product destined for direct retail sale in Arkansas;

~~(6)~~ (7) "Label" means a display of written, printed, or graphic matter upon or affixed to the container in which a catfish or catfish-like product is offered for direct retail sale;

~~(7)~~ (8) "Labeling" means all labels and other written, printed, or graphic matter upon a catfish or catfish-like product, or any of its containers or wrappers, offered for direct retail sale;

~~(8)~~ (9) "Pay pond" means a circumscribed body of water owned by a person and operated solely for recreational fishing purposes on a commercial basis for profit;

~~(9)~~ (10) "Person" shall include any individual, partnership, corporation, and association or other legal entity;

~~(10)~~ (11) "Processor" means any person engaged in handling, storing, preparing, manufacturing, packing, or holding catfish or catfish-like products;

~~(11)~~ (12) "Producer" means any person engaged in the business of harvesting catfish or catfish-like species, by any method, intended for direct retail sale;

~~(12)~~ (13) "Product" means any catfish or catfish-like product"



AND

Page 4, line 2, delete "~~Imported~~ Country of Origin" and substitute "Imported"

AND

Page 4, line 5, delete "~~of a country other~~" and substitute "of a country other"

AND

Page 4, line 6, delete "~~than the United States~~" and substitute "than the United States"

AND

Page 4, line 20, delete "~~imported~~ country of origin" and substitute "imported"

AND

Page 4, line 25, delete "~~imported~~" and substitute "imported"

AND

Page 4, line 26, delete "country of origin"

AND

Page 4, line 35, delete "~~imported~~" and substitute "imported"

AND

Page 4, line 36, delete "country of origin"

AND

Page 5, line 25, delete "~~Imported~~ Country of Origin" and substitute "Imported"

AND

Page 5, line 28, delete "~~of a country other than the~~" and substitute "of a country other than the"

AND

Page 5, line 29, delete "~~United States~~" and substitute "United States"

AND

Page 5, delete line 30, and substitute the following:

"(B) The label "Imported""

AND

Page 5, line 31, delete "species"

AND

Page 6, delete line 5, and substitute the following:

"~~disclosed.~~ A restaurant serving a catfish or catfish-like product that is required to be labeled as "Imported Catfish or Catfish-like Species", upon the request of the customer, shall disclose the specific source of the catfish or catfish-like product."

AND

Page 6, line 6, delete "~~(e)~~" and substitute "(c)"

The Amendment was read _____
By: Representative M.J. Gray
JLL/JLL - 03-23-2015 16:04:54
JLL466

Chief Clerk